LTC2351CUH-14#TRPBF Datasheet
DiGi Electronics Part Number LTC2351CUH-14#TRPBF-DG
Manufacturer Analog Devices Inc.
Manufacturer Product Number LTC2351CUH-14#TRPBF
Description IC ADC 14BIT 32QFN
Detailed Description 14 Bit Analog to Digital Converter 6 Input 1 32-QFN
 (5x5)

TJMAX = 150°C, θJA = 34°C/W
EXPOSED PAD (PIN 33) IS GND, MUST BE SOLDERED TO PCB
ORDER INFORMATION
LEAD FREE FINISH TAPE AND REEL PART MARKING* PACKAGE DESCRIPTION TEMPERATURE RANGE
LTC2351CUH-14#PBF LTC2351CUH-14#TRPBF 235114 32-Pin (5mm × 5mm) Plastic QFN 0°C to 70°C
LTC2351IUH-14#PBF LTC2351IUH-14#TRPBF 235114 32-Pin (5mm × 5mm) Plastic QFN –40°C to 85°C
LTC2351HUH-14#PBF LTC2351HUH-14#TRPBF 235114 32-Pin (5mm × 5mm) Plastic QFN –40°C to 125°C
Consult LTC Marketing for parts specifi ed with wider operating temperature ranges.  *The temperature grade is identifi ed by a label on the shipping container.
For more information on lead free part marking, go to: http://www.linear.com/leadfree/
For more information on tape and reel specifi cations, go to: http://www.linear.com/tapeandreel/
LTC2351CUH-14#TRPBF Analog Devices Inc. IC ADC 14BIT 32QFN
LTC2351-14
3
235114fb
SYMBOL PARAMETER CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
VIN Analog Differential Input Range (Notes 3, 8, 9) 2.7V ≤ VDD ≤ 3.6V, Unipolar
2.7V ≤ VDD ≤ 3.6V, Bipolar
0 to 2.5
±1.25
V
V
VCM Analog Common Mode + Differential
Input Range (Note 8)
0 to VDD V
IIN Analog Input Leakage Current l 1 μA
CIN Analog Input Capacitance 13  pF
tACQ Sample-and-Hold Acquisition Time (Note 6) l 39 ns
tAP Sample-and-Hold Aperture Delay Time 1 ns
tJITTER Sample-and-Hold Aperture Delay Time Jitter 0.3 ps
tSK Channel to Channel Aperture Skew 200 ps
CMRR Analog Input Common Mode Rejection Ratio fIN = 100kHz, VIN = 0V to 3V
fIN = 10MHz, VIN = 0V to 3V
–83
–67
dB
dB
ANALOG INPUT The l denotes the specifi cations which apply over the full operating temperature range,
otherwise specifi cations are at TA = 25°C. With internal reference, VDD = VCC = 3V.
DYNAMIC ACCURACY The l denotes the specifi cations which apply over the full operating temperature range,
otherwise specifi cations are at TA = 25°C. With internal reference, VDD = VCC = 3V.
PARAMETER CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
VREF Output Voltage IOUT = 0 2.5 V
VREF Output Tempco 15 ppm/°C
VREF Line Regulation VDD = 2.7V to 3.6V, VREF = 2.5V 600 μV/V
VREF Output Resistance Load Current = 0.5mA 0.2 Ω
VREF Settling Time Ext CREF = 10μF 2 ms
External VREF Input Range 2.55 VDD V
INTERNAL REFERENCE CHARACTERISTICS TA = 25°C. VDD = VCC = 3V.
DIGITAL INPUTS AND DIGITAL OUTPUTS The l denotes the specifi cations which apply over the
full operating temperature range, otherwise specifi cations are at TA = 25°C. VDD = VCC = 3V.
SYMBOL PARAMETER CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
VIH High Level Input Voltage VDD = 3.3V l 2.4 V
VIL Low Level Input Voltage VDD = 2.7V l 0.6 V
SYMBOL PARAMETER CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
SINAD Signal-to-Noise Plus
Distortion Ratio
100kHz Input Signal
300kHz Input Signal
100kHz Input Signal (LTC2351H-14)
l
l
71
70